
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 273 TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 16, 2021 TARGETS UNDER PMAY-U NO. 273. SHRI MANOJ KOTAK: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  (a) whether the Government has announced any target regarding housing by the year 2022 under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana   (PMAY-U) in the country; (b) if so, whether the targeted beneficiaries are mainly from EWS categories and if so, the criteria for their selection; (c) the State/UT-wise details of houses sanctioned for the beneficiaries so far and category-wise in Maharashtra especially in Mumbai; and (d) the total funds sanctioned and released under the Yojana so far, State/UT-wise? ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)
 (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.273 to be answered on December 16, 2021 regarding “Targets Under PMAY-U”. (a)&(b) In pursuance of the Government’s vision of “Housing for All” by 2022, the Union Government, through Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) since 25.06.2015 for giving Central assistance to States/ Union Territories (UTs) for providing all-weather “pucca” houses to all eligible urban households, especially to Economically Weaker Section (EWS) families/households having annual income up to B 3.00 lakh. The identification of beneficiaries under PMAY-U is done by respective State/ UT Governments as per eligibility under scheme guidelines. Besides, under Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) vertical of the scheme, interest subsidy on housing loan is available to EWS/Low Income Group (LIG) households. The benefit of interest subsidy was extended to Middle Income Group (MIG) households from 01.01.2017 to 31.03.2021. Under PMAY-U, there are no year-wise fixed targets. The houses under the scheme are sanctioned based on the project proposals received from respective State/ UT Governments as per their assessed demand. So far, around 114 lakh houses have been sanctioned against assessed demand of 112 lakh houses, of whicharound 90 lakh have been grounded for construction and nearly 53 lakh have been completed. (c)&(d) Under the scheme, out of around 114 lakh sanctioned houses pan India, 13,52,471 houses have been sanctioned for the State of Maharashtra, which includes 10,07,263 for EWS, 2,16,882 for LIG and 1,28,326 for MIG. In Mumbai city 2,17,433 houses have been sanctioned of which 2,06,106, 3,458, and 7,869 are for EWS, LIG and MIG categories, respectively. The State/ UT wise details of houses sanctioned as well as amount sanctioned and released for the beneficiaries is annexed.
*****


Annexure referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Q.No.273 for 16-12-2021


States/UTs wise details of houses sanctioned alongwith central assistance sanctioned & released, as on 06.12.2021, under PMAY-U


Sr.No.


Name of the
State/ UT

No of Houses
Sanctioned

Central Assistance (B Cr.)

Sanctioned Released
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AndhraPradesh 20,40,541 30,995.85 10,168.41
2 Bihar 3,64,086 5,690.62 2,469.36
3 Chhattisgarh 2,99,390 4,629.79 2,732.01
4 Goa 4,156 94.71 94.17
5 Gujarat 8,56,982 16,300.63 12,161.13
6 Haryana 1,55,696 2,719.86 1,214.51
7 HimachalPradesh 12,682 225.73 135.97
8 Jharkhand 2,34,778 3,595.15 2,461.86
9 Karnataka 6,93,577 11,304.59 5,247.75

10 Kerala 1,39,848 2,295.94 1,514.37
11 MadhyaPradesh 8,65,129 13,975.40 10,088.63
12 Maharashtra 13,52,471 22,734.42 11,386.65
13 Odisha 2,05,999 3,227.24 1,634.23
14 Punjab 1,10,883 1,865.08 1,115.45
15 Rajasthan 2,19,535 3,997.88 2,466.25
16 TamilNadu 7,19,853 11,486.52 7,632.90
17 Telangana 2,33,108 4,057.14 2,827.41
18 UttarPradesh 17,67,146 27,535.58 17,109.73
19 Uttarakhand 52,486 964.31 575.36
20 WestBengal 5,56,646 8,835.51 5,282.30

Sub-total(States):- 1,08,84,992 1,76,531.95 98,318.45
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ArunachalPradesh 9,135 192.64 149.06
22 Assam 1,68,261 2,544.92 982.71
23 Manipur 56,095 841.88 338.13
24 Meghalaya 5,333 85.43 37.57
25 Mizoram 39,872 608.27 189.90
26 Nagaland 32,331 510.94 306.91
27 Sikkim 637 9.83 4.97
28 Tripura 92,128 1,477.20 1,029.58

Sub-total(N.E.States):- 4,03,792 6,271.11 3,038.83
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A&NIsland(UT) 602 9.21 1.93
30 Chandigarh(UT) 1,582 35.34 35.34
31 UTofDNH&DD 8,174 164.53 142.59
32 Delhi(NCR) 25,949 588.20 588.20
33 J&K (UT) 48,709 747.01 325.93
34 Ladakh (UT) 1,373 30.61 21.72
35 Lakshadweep(UT) - - -
36 Puducherry(UT) 14,942 237.92 171.98

Sub- total(UT):- 1,01,331 1,812.82 1,287.69
GrandTotal:- 1.14Crore 1.85LakhCr. 1.03LakhCr. .

*****

